/786

APPROPRIATION TITLE: Comstruction General - Local Protection (Flood Control) - Construction

Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana, and Vicinity (Hurricane Protection)(Continuing)

/786

St. Bernard, and St. Tammany Parishes in
Lake Pontchartrain.

PROJECT:

LOCATION: The project is located in St. Charles, Jefferson, Orleans,
southeast Louisiana in the general vicinity of New Orleans adjacent to

Act of 1974.

ces Develop

AUTHORIZATION: Flood Control Act of 1965 and Water

The remaining benefit-remaining cost ratio is 6.7 to 1 at 3-1/8 percent. The benefit to
for which Congress appropriated {nitial construction funds (FY 1967) was 17,6 to
is based on the project functioning independently.

BENEFIT TO COST RATIO:
cost ratio for the fiscal year

1. The benefit to cost ratio
Accum. STATUS: (1 January 1985)
SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL DATA % of Est. PERCENT COMPLETION
i Fed. Cost COMPLETE SCHEDULE
Estimated Total Appropriation Requirement $619,000,000 Entire Project 67 Sep 2006 2/
Future Non-Pederal Reimbursement $ 45,000,000 New Orleans East Unit 81 Dec 1993
Estimated Federal Cost (Ultimate) 574,000,000 New Orleans West Unit 0 Sep 2006 —
Estimated Non-Federal Cost 246,000,000 Mandeville Unit 0 Indefinite 3/ I
Reimbursement: Chalmette Unit 89 Sep 1991 - ™
Hurricane Protection $ 45,000,000 ]
Cash Contribution 114,860,000 2/ Excludes Mandeville Unit vwhich has an
Other 86,140,000 indefinite completion date (See
- "Other Information.")
Total Estinated Project Cost $820,000,000 A
. 3/ Completion schedule indefinite until
Allocations to 30 September 1984 150,080,000 financial support is furnished by
 local intefests. (See "Other
Conference Allowance for FY 1985 . 17,500,000 Information™). :
Allocation for FY 1985:. .. 13,768,000 1/ S
163,880,000 T 26

Allocations to Date. -

Allocation Requested for FY“1986 " 25,000,000 31

Scheduled Balance:.to:Complete After FY 1986 427,619,000

Unscheduled Balsnce to Complete After FY. 1986 2,533,000 RIS i

1/ Reflects $2,400,000 reduction .sssigaedias savings ‘and:Blippage and Aransfer df 81,332
L i s SR R BT :

¥

nqodgt’uz‘ﬂ' :

4y e e 0 Control Valve Structures: 3

Otlun.c:g?o;o l?tl:n';z'r:nd:hi 1: ::e Lake Pontchartrain tidal basin are’ subject to tidal overflow. The Greater New
e e Eppoat sovere c h:. in this basin will continue its rapid economic development in the future
Temitt from buroes encert I—I::: ve resulted from several hurricanes in the past years. Hurricane damages
Soaglc from eorges o :hgnslnmr n:o::chartuin from Lake Borgne through natural tidal passes at the Rigolets and
e paateur Jass and the In T 1: Navigation Canal. The surges are intensified by local wind effects and the
e e e n ges causing overtopping of the protective works along the shores of Lake
fonc: Borane. ud m:t o p::ti:; of the area is also subject to flooding by surges and waves that move directly
“.“lhket. e Jorgue ané over du:t 131 sting inadequate protective system seaward of the developed land areas. As a
T, res e hur r:' and commercial establishments suffer damsge, businese activities are dil;uptcd
i Inmth. ";“ d b h: to health are created. Hurricanes much more severe than any of record are ’
B e s e doccgtc:nce of such a severe hurricane, catastrophic proparty damage and loss of
promertr Ihrrieau.ge “,l'l'c'eh.' R 1‘ 1:::;';;:. hnva’requelt:d p:otcctiondngzimt these threats to life and
i . p . ve damage an 00
gg::: ::::. t:ldeptltl; oi up to 10 feet. Hurricane "Camille"” occurred in the pto‘;t:i :i.:r::nmlre:: :gﬁgh:n’;“
Fooded e s m'xrg:’e : uner Harbor Navigation Canal. Extensive flooding and overtopping of levees would ha
pecurred 1n th P ct area in September 1974 if hurricane "Carmen" had continued on its predicted ™
rain hurricane protection project will provide this necessary protection. ? od couree.  The

L91

The average annual benefits are as follows:

Benefits Amount
(1 October 1984)

Flood Control $204,677,000
LD 3,07 0

Total Anuual Benefits $204,677,000

4 FEB 185
Lake Pontchartrain, LA, and Vicinity (Hurricane Protection) 102



FISCAL YEAR 1986: The requested amount of $25,000,000 will be applied as follows:

New Orleans East Unit
Initiate:
New Orleans East Back-Levee
Station 770 to 1007 : $ 597,000
Continue:
New Orleans Lakefront Levee
London Ave. to West End 1,290,000
Citrus Lakefront Levee
Inner Harbor Navigation Canal

to Paris Road 9,450,000
New Orleans East Lakefront Levee
Paris Road to South Point 3,000,000
Complete?
New Orleans Lakefront Levee - Floodwall
at American Standard Plant 1,730,000
New Orleans Lakefront Levee - Floodwalls
at Marconia, Topaz, and Shelter 450,000
Citrus Back-Levee Station 176 to 574 1,350,000 —_
Engineering and Design 2,000,000 »
Supervision and Administration 745,000 -y .
. Subtotal $20,612,000 Qo
New Orleans West Unit
Engineering and Design $ 1,350,000
Supervision and Administration 150,000
Subtotal $ 1,500,000
Chalmette Unit ]
Complete:
Station 65 to 278 (lst Enlarge) : $ 653,000
Station 355 to 682 (Final) 1,760,000
Engineering and Design 150,000

Supervision and Adeinistration 325,000 N
. Subtotal $ 2,888,000 .

- Grand Total $§ 25,000,000

T

i

NON-FEDERAL COST: Local interests are to bear 30 percent of the first cost to 't8elide the fair market value of

all lande, easements, and rights—of-way, including borrow and disposal areas, necessary for construction of the
hurricane features and to sccomplish all necessary alterations and relocations to roads, railroads, pipslines,
cables, wharves, drainage structures, and other facilities made necessary by the construction works. .

Lands and Damages o $ 58,572,000
Relocations : . ’ ' 27,568,000
Cash Contributions: ) ' R
Based on 30 percent of total project 114,860,000
Reimbursement: Hurricane Protection 45,000,000
) Total $246,000,000
Local interests are required to operate and maintain all features of the project works. The annual cost to local
interests for operation and maint is esti d at $1,122,000 including $61,000 for material replacements.

In addition, local interests, through the combined efforts of the State of Louisiana, local levee and drainage
districts, and parish police juries, have spent an estimated $25,366,000 between 1930-1963, based on the best cost
records available, to improve and meintain the hurricane protection system existing prior to project
authorization. Available costs of record are tabulated below:

6.91

Combination of State of Louisiana and Lake Borgne Levee District and Chalmette Back

Levee District on the Chalmette Back Levee Protection Systems $ 4,410,000
Orleans Levee District Board 12,010,000
Port of New Orleans (levees along Industrial Canal) 924,000
Pontchartrain Levee District - 5,022,000
Fourth Drainage District of Jefferson Parish 3,000,000

Total ~§75, 366,600
4 FEB 1980

Lake Pontchartrain, LA, and Vicinity (Hurricane Pto:u:ti.on)104



A very severe hurricane, "Betsy," occurred in the project 'area in September 1965, just prior .to the authorization
of the project in October 1965. Considerable damage was done to many of the existing levees, and local interests
immediately instituted an accelerated rehabilitation program, with the view of restoring and strengthening
exiasting protection prior to succeeding hurricane seasons. Only work performed by local interests after project
authorization, which conforms to the project design criteria and alinement, will be accepted by the United States
as work-in—kind in lieu of cash contribution.

STATUS OF LOCAL COOPERATION: Aspurances are required for the two independently justified plans.

1. Chalmette Area Plan:

d, Orleans Levee District: New agr of covering all local cooperation requirements and
a deferred payment plan as authorized by Public Law 93-251 were executed on 30 March 1976, These
assurances were accepted on behalf of the United States on 7 December 1977,

b. Ste. Bernard Parish Police Jury and Lake Borgne Basin Levee District: New joint agreements of
agsurances covering all local cooperdtion requirements and a deferred payment plan as authorized by Public
Law 93-251 were executed on 2 April 1976. These assurances were accepted on behalf of the United States
on 7 December 1977,

2. High Level Plan:

0891

a. Orleans Levee Digtrict: For the Barrier Plan, new agreements of assurances covering all local

cooperation requirements and a deferred payment plan as authorized by Public Law 33-251 were executed on
30 March 1976, These were ptéd on béHalf of the United States on 7 D ber 1977. Amended ~
asgurances for the High Level Plan are required and are currently being prepared. ;

be Sti"'rm‘l-nny Parish: The Louisiana Office of Public Works executed an act of assurance dated 8
_Novenber 1976 agreeing to fulfill a1l local cooperation requirements for that portion of the project in
©'St. Tammany Parish. These assurances were accepted on behalf of the United States on 7 December 1977,
Amended sgsurances for the High Level Plan are required.and sre currently being prepared.

responsibility qf that levee dis These assurances were accepted on behalf of the United States on 7
Decewber 1977. Amended assurances are under review for the St. Charles Parish portion of the project.

d. Jefferson Levee District: As of 1 January 1979, the State of Louisiana formed the Jefferson Levee

District and assigned to it responsibility for Jefferson Parish levees on the east bauk of the Mississippi

River. These levees were previously the responsibility of the Pontchartrain Levee District. Amended

: nuumcu are under uvuw for the Jefferaon Parish portion of the project.

COMPARISON -OF FBDBRAI. -COST ssmmzs: The cnrtent Federal cost estimate of 3619 000 000 is an increase of
$162,000,000 over the latest estimate (§457,000,000) submitted to Congress. This change includes increases of
$83,020,000 for adjustments in the estimated inflation allowance through the construction period, $62,000 for
contract modifications, $260,000 due to a new item of work, and $299,958,000 for the High Level Plan of
protection; which includes $243,431,000 for comstruction, $33,205,000 for Engineering and Design and $23,322,000
for Supervision and Adminigtration. These increases are partially offset by decreases of $193,453,000 associated
with the Barrier Plan of Protection, $3,112,000 for actual cost of completed work, $735, 000 due to contract awards
and $24,000,000 due to reanalysis of Federal cost-sharing requirements.

1891

STATUS OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT AND COMPLIANCE WITH CLEAN WATER AC'-I- The final Environmental Impact
Statement was filed with the Council on Environmental Quality on 17 January 1975. By Court Order dated 30

December 1977, a2 revised Environmental Impact-Statement was ordered. A draft revised Environmental Impact

‘Statement for the High Level Plan and reevaluation report which d 8 the proposal to adopt that plan instead
of the barrier plan was released to the public and filed with the Environmental Protection Agency on 16 Deceaber
1983, The final revised Environmental Impact Statement was filed with the Envir 1 Pro ion Agency om 7

December 1984.

The provisions of Section 404 of the Clean Water Act have been met by a Statement of Findings signed by the
District Engineer on 20 August 1975 for the majority of the project. The provisions of Section 404 of the Clean
Water Act for work after 1 October 1981 have been met for the Chalmette Unit by a Supplemental Section 404(b)(1)
Evaluation Report signed by the District Engineer on 15 November 1982; for the New Orleans East Unit. by a
Supplemental Section 404(b)(1) Evaluation Report signed by the District Engineer on 18 Novamber 1983, and for the
New Orleans West/Mandeville Unit by a Supplemental Section 404(b)(1) Evaluation Report signed by the District
Engineer on 18 November 1983. A Public Notice was issued for the High Level Plan on 21 March 1984 and
certification from the State of Louisiana was received on 29 June 1984,

4 FEB 1985
Lake Pontchartrain, LA, and Vicinity (Hurricane Protection) 106




OTHER INFORMATION: PFunds to initiate preconstruction planning were appropristed in FY 1966 and for construction
in FY 1967,

Save our Wetlands, Inc., filed suit on 8 December 1975 in United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Louigiana against the New Orleans District Engineer, the Secretary of the Army, the Administrator of the
Environmental Protection Agency and the President of the Orleans Levee Board. The Clio Sportsman’s Lesgue joined
the suit on 21 June 1976. The St. Tammany Parish Police Jury joined the suit on 30 March 1977. The suit alleges
the following: (1) that a regional cumslative Environmental Impact Statement should be accomplished prior to
proceeding with the project; (2) that the Corps has not complied with the conditions of final approval by the
Environmental Protection Agency of Section 404 requirements of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act; (3) that
the Corps has not completely eliminated the S8t. Charles Parish Lakefront Lavee as required by the Environmental
Protection Agency. The suit also seeks .to have the New Orleans East Lakefront Levee removed and to have three
openings for tidal interchange provided under the Southern Railroad embankment.

The Government moved to dismiss the lawsuit based on an unexcusable delay in forwarding a claim and the contention
that the allegations of the plantiffs were not liable to trial in a court of justice under the National
Environmental Policy Act. A hearing was held on 5 November 1976 and the court denied the wmotion on 7 December
1976, In addition, a hearing was held on 15 December 1976 on the Orlesns Levee District’s (a codefendant) motion
to dismiss issues regarding assurances for the project. The court denied the motion.

[
On 30 December 1977, Judge Charles Schwartz of the Federal District Court in New Orleans issued san order enjoining &
any. further construction of the Chef Menteur and Rigolets Complexes, the New Orleans East Area (east of Paris N
Road) and.the Chalmatte Area of the project until a revised Environmental Impact Statement has been prepared.

On 8, 10, and 27 March 1978, Judge Schwartz lifted the injunction on the New Orleans East Area (east of Paris
Road) and on 10 March 1978 he 1ifted the injunction on the Chalmette Area Plan.

A group of individuals in St. Charles Parish filed suit on 12 April 1977, asking that the court direct the Corps
to construct the St. Charles Parish portion of ‘the project which has been deferred. At a 17 May 1978 hearing,
Judge Charles Schwartz declared that the suit was puuture and deferred turthet consideration until completion of
the revised !nvirmmmul Iqm:t sute-nt.

' ' supe
mte the barrier compléxes -at.Rigolets Pass, Chef Hentcur Pass and s.-btook
and substitute in their place, higher levees llong the south -hore [ I.lke Pontclurtnin. The public response is
heavily in favor of the High Level Plan. ) o

The draft Reevaluation Report (including a draft Envi 11 t St ) was -ub-itted to the
Environmental Protection Agency and the public on 19 December 1983. ‘The final coordinated Reevaluation Bsport and
Environmental Impact.Statement was filed with the Environmsental Protection Ag y on 7 D ber 1984, Data

relative to the High Level Plan is presented in this Justification Sheet..

A special election was hcld in St. Tammeny Parish on 22 October 1983 to authoriu the levy of a specill tax to
repair or replace the seawall at Mandeville. This tax proposition did not pass, therefore, the completion date
for the Mandeville Seawall 1s now indefinite. . )

8891

4 FEB 1995

Lake Pontchartrain, LA, and Vicinity (Burricane Protection) 108



HISTORICAL CHANGES IN BASELINE FEDERAL COST ESTIMATE:

Division: Lower Mississippi Valley Project: Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana, and Vicinity
District: New Orleans (Hurricane Protection)
Estimates Presented to Congress ($1,000)
Original Cumulative Incremental
Item Baseline e8 Last Change Current
(§3) 52; ) Zbg [6)

Federal Cost 65,784 457,000 2/ 619,000 1/ 2/
(Price Level) (Oct 1965)
Reason for Change (391,216) 2/ (+162,000) 1/
8. Price Escalation 304,808 483,020
b. Design Changes 61,743
c» Additional Function Added Under R

General Authorization 0 0
d. Authorized Modification 34,094 ' +106,505 4/
e, Post-Contract Award and Other

Estimating Adjustments -11,398 -27,525 3/ —
f. Schedule Changes 0 0 .
8+ Sundry 1,969 [} g
h. Real Estate 0 0

1/ Includes an increase of $83,020 for adjustments in the estimated inflation allowance through the
construction period.

%/ .Includes an allowance for estimated inflation through the construction period.

3/ Reflects increases of $62 for contract modifications, and $260 due to a nev item of work; and decresses of
$3,112 based on actusl cost of completed work, $735 due to contract awards, and $24,000 due to a reanalysis of
Federal cost sharing requirements. .

4/ Reflects $299,958 for the high level plan of protection ($243,431 for construction, $33,205 for Engineering
and Design, and $23,322 for Supervision and Administration). These incresses are partially offset by a
decrease of $193,453 associated with the barrier plan of protection.

rotection) . 109




g~ R GUSSIFICATIoN, FLOUD GOMTROL-LOCK. PROTECTION

mm 1)

. gl S
Yo B8 m.é o,
n: B % i
X e SHS BB o3 mmd
wen SHs IRE ::::3. ‘.:.'::3
TR o wawed s mamed

w mfmm lé._;mm&m m.m o vic o g 4

T DA R S DI Y e e

4 FEB 185

112

9891




